

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JODEE WRIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 503, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CHRISTOPHER ZIELINSKI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 503, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

REBEKAH C. MILLARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES G. ABERNATHY  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 956-3482  
rmillard@freedomfoundation.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND<br>RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....   | ii   |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vii  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND<br>STATUTES INVOLVED .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2    |
| A. Background .....   | 2    |
| B. Proceedings below.....   | 3    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...   | 4    |
| I. Whether the First and Fourteenth Amend-<br>ments impose a duty on states to ensure<br>employees affirmatively consent before<br>states deduct dues from their wages is an<br>important federal question..... | 5    |
| II. This petition presents an excellent vehi-<br>cle to resolve the circuit split on when a<br>labor union is liable for constitutional<br>deprivations under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....                            | 10   |
| III. This petition presents a clean opening to<br>address the narrow question presented<br>without the need to address jurisdic-<br>tional issues. ....   | 12   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| APPENDIX   | Page |
|--|------|
| Appendix A   |      |
| <i>Wright v. SEIU</i> , Opinion and Order, filed<br>September 19, 2022, Ninth Circuit Court of<br>Appeals .....                  | 1a   |
| Appendix B   |      |
| <i>Zielinski v. SEIU</i> , Memorandum Opinion,<br>filed September 19, 2022, Ninth Circuit<br>Court of Appeals .....              | 23a  |
| Appendix C   |      |
| United States Constitution Amendment I .....   | 27a  |
| Appendix D   |      |
| United States Constitution Amendment<br>XIV § 1 .....  | 28a  |
| Appendix E   |      |
| Oregon Revised Statute § 243.806.....  | 29a  |
| Appendix F   |      |
| <i>Wright v. SEIU</i> , Complaint, filed March 30,<br>2020, United States District Court for the<br>District of Oregon.....      | 32a  |
| Appendix G   |      |
| <i>Zielinski v. SEIU</i> , Complaint, filed January<br>30, 2020, United States District Court for<br>the District of Oregon..... | 44a  |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Appendix H  |      |
| <i>Ochoa v. Public Consulting Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>Opinion, filed September 19, 2022, Ninth<br>Circuit Court of Appeals ..... | 55a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 292 (1986).....  | 4, 8, 11      |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976).....  | 7             |
| <i>Gateway Pundit v. Sellers et al</i> ,<br>2022 WL 17484331<br>(9th Cir. 2022).....   | 7             |
| <i>Hubbard v. SEIU 2015 et al</i> ,<br>21-16408 (9th Cir.).....  | 9             |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of<br/>State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees,<br/>Council 31</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of<br/>State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees,<br/>Council 31</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 5, 10, 11     |
| <i>Jarrett v. SEIU 503 et al</i> ,<br>21-35133 (9th Cir.).....   | 9             |
| <i>Jimenez v. SEIU 775 et al</i> ,<br>22-35238 (9th Cir.).....   | 9             |
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics<br/>Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 163 (1993).....                         | 6             |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 922 (1982).....  | 4, 8, 11      |
| <i>Marsh v AFSCME 3299 et al</i> ,<br>20-15309 (9th Cir.).....   | 9             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Parde v SEIU 721 et al</i> ,<br>2:22-cv-03320-GHW<br>(C.D. Cal.).....  | 10            |
| <i>Quezambra v. UDW AFCSME</i><br><i>Local 3930 et al</i> ,<br>20-55643 (9th Cir.).....   | 9             |
| <i>Schiewe v. SEIU 503 et al</i> ,<br>20-35882 (9th Cir.).....  | 9             |
| <i>Todd v. AFSCME</i> ,<br>21-3749 (8th Cir.).....  | 10            |
| <i>Trees v. SEIU 503 et al</i> ,<br>6:21-cv-00468-SI (D. Or.).....  | 10            |
| <i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 478 (1988).....   | 11            |
| <i>West v. Atkins</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 42 (1988).....  | 6, 10         |
| <i>Wright v. Service Employees International</i><br><i>Union Local 503, et al</i> ,<br>48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022).....         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wright v. Service Employees International</i><br><i>Union Local 503, et al.</i> ,<br>491 F. Supp. 3d 872 (D. Or. 2020).....    | 3, 6          |
| <i>Yates v. WFSE, et al.</i> ,<br>20-35879 (9th Cir.).....  | 9             |
| <i>Zielinski v. Service Employees</i><br><i>International Union Local 503, et al.</i> ,<br>499 F. Supp. 3d 804 (D. Or. 2020)..... | 2, 6          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Zielinski v. Service Employees<br/>International Union Local 503, et al,</i><br>2022 WL 4298160<br>(9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>CONSTITUTION</b>  |               |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....  | 1, 3, 6, 10   |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....   | 1             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 1157.12.....   | 9             |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-50-1111 .....  | 9             |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-40bb(h)—(j).....   | 9             |
| Del. Code Ann. 19, § 1304(c)(3).....   | 9             |
| 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/6.....   | 9             |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806 .....   | 1, 3, 9, 11   |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(7) .....  | 2, 6, 7       |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(9) .....  | 7             |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(10) .....   | 7             |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.113 .....  | 9             |
| <b>RULES</b>   |               |
| Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....  |               |
| Sup. Ct. R. 29.6.....  | ii            |
